Share of temporary rental agreements in % 97.7 97.2 98.8 98,2 99,6 97.6

WALT in years 5.6 5.2 10.5 2,7 4,9 5.6

1 The capitalisation rate (weighted average) is only calculated for the properties measured using the discounted cash flow method.
2 The average actual/market rent is calculated without taking into account parking spaces, other units and undeveloped areas.
3 This calculation is made without taking into account the Invest asset class.

As at the reporting date, TLG IMMOBILIEN assumes that future fluctuations in fair value will be largely

due to factors that lie outside of the discretionary scope of TLG IMMOBILIEN. These factors essentially

include the discount and capitalisation rates used in the measurement.

In addition to the calculation of market value, a analysis was carried out of the sensitivity to changes in

the discount and capitalisation rates. If the discount and capitalisation rates on which the measurement

of the properties was based had increased or decreased by 0.5 percentage points, the values as at 31

December 2020 would have been the following:

Investment properties as at 31 December 2020 – sensitivity analysis

As at 31/12/2020

Investment

properties   Discount rate

Values in Euro thousand   –0.5 %   0.0 %   +0.5 %

  –0.5 %   4,790,145   4,611,574   4,440,592

Capitalisation rate 0.0 %   4,402,493   4,241,381   4,088,888

 +0.5 %   4,099,515   3,952,896   3,813,253

Investment properties as at 31 December 2019 – sensitivity analysis

As at 31/12/2019

Investment

properties   Discount rate

Values in Euro thousand   –0.5 %   0.0 %   +0.5 %

  –0.5 %   5,302,434   5,098,664   4,904,904

Capitalisation rate 0.0 %   4,927,794   4,707,397   4,564,034

 +0.5 %   4,626,664   4,454,834   4,290,954

ANNUAL REPORT 2020 TLG IMMOBILIEN  101

The following receivables from minimum lease payments are expected in the next few years on the

basis of the agreements in effect as at 31 December 2020 or 31 December 2019:

in Euro thousand

Remaining term

up to 1 year

Remaining term

> 1 to 5 years

Remaining term

> 5 years Total

31/12/2020 164,822 436,252 240,882 841,956

31/12/2019 216,566 608,325 426,439 1,251,329

In the 2020 financial year, contingent rents in the amount of Euro 70 thousand (previous year: Euro 275

thousand) were collected.

The majority of the investment property is encumbered with collateral for the loans. The properties are

[…]

Under IFRS 7, interest rate risks are represented by sensitivity analyses. These analyses determine the

impact of a change in market interest rates on interest income and expenses, trading profit and losses,

and on the equity on the reporting date.

The sensitivity analysis also factors in the impacts on equity and the statement of comprehensive income

of TLG IMMOBILIEN that would result from a simultaneous fluctuation in the euro yield curve by +/– 50

basis points (previous year: +/– 50 basis points). If the yield curve were to decline by 50 basis points,

130  ANNUAL REPORT 2020 TLG IMMOBILIEN

the interest rate would fall to 0.0 % at the lowest, provided that this has been contractually agreed. The

cash flow effects from fluctuations in the yield curve merely concern the interest income and expenses

for the next reporting period.

Based on the financial instruments held or issued by TLG IMMOBILIEN as at the reporting date, a

hypothetical change – quantified by sensitivity analyses – in the interest rates on which each instrument

was based on the reporting date would have had the following effects (before taxes).

Financial instruments as at 31.12.2020

 Effects on earnings

in Euro thousand + 50 BP   – 50 BP

Financial liabilities   –3,411   3,411

Interest rate derivatives 16,521   –17,118

Floors –1,796   2,443

Financial instruments as at 31.12.2019

 Effects on earnings

in Euro thousand + 50 BP   – 50 BP

Financial liabilities –3,116   3,116

Interest rate derivatives 18,614   –19,354

Floors –1,115   1,852

H.8 NUMBER OF EMPLOYEES

As at 31 December 2020, the Group had 129 employees (previous year: 158).

  31/12/2020

Average number of

employees in the

current year 31/12/2019

Average number of

employees in the

previous year

Permanent employees 112 133 153 139

Temporary employees 17 10 5 5

Total 129 143 158 144

As in the previous year, the number of full-time employees is not reported due to the low proportion of

part-time employees.

H.9 TOTAL AUDITOR’S FEE

The following fees have been recognised as expenses for the services rendered by the auditor of the

consolidated financial statements in the financial year:

ANNUAL REPORT 2020 TLG IMMOBILIEN  131

in Euro thousand 2020 2019

Audit services 734 466

Other assurance services 32 194

Other services 10 24

Total fee 776 684

The audit services of Euro 734 thousand comprise the auditor’s services in connection with the audit of